



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PVP ASTON, LLC, *et al.*,

Appellants,
Plaintiffs Below,

v.

US BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Appellees,
Defendants Below.

C.A. No. 67,2023

On appeal from the Superior Court of
the State of Delaware, Case No. N22C-
03-103 AML (CCLD)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Michael L. Vild (No. 3042)
Christopher P. Simon (No. 3697)
CROSS & SIMON, LLC
1105 N. Market Street, Suite 901
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 777-4200
csimon@crosslaw.com
mvild@crosslaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: May 25, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. The Plain Language of the Loan Documents Required Application of the FSL Policy Proceeds to the Borrowers’ Outstanding Obligations	4
A. The RA2 Set of Loan Documents	4
B. The WEC Set of Loan Documents	9
II. The Defendants Successfully Destroy Their Own Strawman Regarding Their Right to Assign the Loan Documents	12
III. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert Breaches of the Policies.....	16
IV. The Plaintiffs Claims Are Not Barred by Collateral Estoppel	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 968 (Del. 2006)	18
<i>Cent. Mortgage Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortgage Capital Holdings, LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	10
<i>Precision Air, Inc. v. Standard Chlorine, Inc.</i> , 654 A.2d 403 (Del. 1995)	8
<i>Troy Corp. v. Schoon</i> , 959 A.2d 1130 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	18
